

Docket No. 20-2388

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**SAMANTHA GOLD**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

---

*Team 16*  
*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I.    Factual History.....	1
II.   Procedural History.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. <b>MS. GOLD’S COMMUNICATIONS DURING THERAPY TREATMENT ARE PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL AND THUS, SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN ADMITTED AT TRIAL.....</b>	<b>5</b>
A. <i>In light of reason and experience, carving out a testimonial “dangerous patient” exception to psychotherapist-patient privilege does not transcend the public good.....</i>	<i>6</i>
1. <i>A dangerous patient exception to the psychotherapist-patient privilege does not transcend a public good.....</i>	<i>7</i>
2. <i>The duty to warn is separate and distinct from the federal evidentiary privilege.....</i>	<i>9</i>
a. <i>Protection does not warrant prosecution.....</i>	<i>10</i>
b. <i>The exception undermines certainty.....</i>	<i>10</i>
B. <i>The testimony by Ms. Gold’s therapist is barred by the psychotherapist-patient privilege because it falls outside the scope of the Tenth Circuit exception and statements made in the course of treatment do not constitute a waiver.....</i>	<i>12</i>
1. <i>Ms. Gold did not “waive” her psychotherapist patient privilege.....</i>	<i>12</i>
2. <i>Ms. Gold’s statements during therapy are outside the scope of the dangerous patient exception.....</i>	<i>14</i>
II. <b>THE GOVERNMENT’S WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF THE ENTIRE FLASH DRIVE’S FILES EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF THE ROOMMATE’S PRIVATE SEARCH, AND THUS VIOLATED MS. GOLD’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....</b>	<b>15</b>
A. <i>Ms. Gold maintained a reasonable expectation of privacy in all files previously unopened by her roommate because they were closed digital containers.....</i>	<i>17</i>
B. <i>The government agent did not have “virtual certainty” about what he would find and further infringed on Ms. Gold’s privacy during his search.....</i>	<i>18</i>
C. <i>Ms. Gold’s privacy interests in her unopened files outweigh the government’s legitimate interests in preserving evidence and avoiding unnecessary costs.....</i>	<i>21</i>

1.	<i>The storage capacity of the flash drive and the variety of Ms. Gold’s personal data stored within her files present even greater privacy concerns than a person’s constitutionally protected home.....</i>	22
2.	<i>The government’s interests are unimpaired by the scope of the private search being narrowly confined to the exact files opened by Ms. Gold’s roommate.....</i>	23
<b>III.</b>	<b>THE PROSECUTION’S SUPPRESSION OF TWO SEPARATE FBI REPORTS, BOTH NAMING POTENTIAL SUSPECTS WITH MOTIVE AND CONNECTION TO DRISCOLL, WERE MATERIAL TO MS. GOLD’S TRIAL AND THEREFORE CONSTITUTE A <i>BRADY</i> VIOLATION.....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b><i>The two FBI reports were exculpatory evidence, as they went directly against the prosecution’s weak case and were favorable to Ms. Gold.....</i></b>	<b>25</b>
1.	<i>The prosecution’s failure to share the two FBI reports was suppression of evidence.....</i>	25
2.	<i>The two FBI reports were favorable to Ms. Gold.....</i>	26
3.	<i>There is a reasonable probability the outcome at trial would have been different.....</i>	27
<b>B.</b>	<b><i>The Fourteenth Circuit erred in its determination that the two FBI reports could not serve as the basis of a Brady violation because they were inadmissible evidence.....</i></b>	<b>28</b>
1.	<i>The lower court’s application of the “key” question was flawed.....</i>	29
2.	<i>Under the open-door approach, Ms. Gold can establish the basis for a Brady claim.....</i>	30
3.	<i>Under the inadmissibility approach, Ms. Gold has a Brady claim.....</i>	32
	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>33</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78, 88 (1935) .....	25
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616, 630 (1886) .....	17, 18
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 87 (1963) .....	24
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727, 733 (1877) .....	17
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150, 154 (1972) .....	26
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1, 1 (1996).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10, 14 (1948) .....	15
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419, 421–22 (1995).....	passim
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27, 37 (2001).....	22
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141, 154 (2013).....	22, 23
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264, 271 (1959) .....	26
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373, 381–82 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Smith v. Ohio</i> , 494 U.S. 541, 542 (1990).....	17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 694 (1984) .....	27
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263, 280 (1999) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40, 51 (1980).....	6, 7
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1885, 1893 (2017).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97, 1077 (1976).....	25
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667, 675 (1985) .....	24, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109, 113 (1984).....	passim
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683, 710 (1974).....	6
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696, 705–706 (1983) .....	17
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383, 393 (1981).....	10
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649, 657 (1980).....	17, 19
<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1, 8 (1995) .....	32
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	21

### FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT CASES

<i>Bradley v. Nagle</i> , 212 F.3d 559, 567 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	30, 31
<i>Dennis v. Sec’y, Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 834 F.3d 263, 306 (3rd Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Ellsworth v. Warden, N.H. State Prison</i> , 333 F.3d 1, 4–5 (1st Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Felder v. Johnson</i> , 180 F.3d 206, 212 (5th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Heness v. Bagley</i> , 644 F.3d 308, 325 (6th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Hoke v. Netherland</i> , 92 F.3d 1350, 1355–56 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	32
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (Gregory P. Violette)</i> , 183 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 1999).....	7, 8
<i>Jamison v. Collins</i> , 291 F.3d 380, 390 (6th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Jardine v. Dittmann</i> , 658 F.3d 772, 776–77 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	32
<i>Johnson v. Folino</i> , 705 F.3d 117, 130 (3rd Cir. 2013) .....	30
<i>Spirko v. Mitchell</i> , 368 F.3d 603, 608 (6th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>United States v. Auster</i> , 517 F.3d 312, 317 (5th Cir. 2008).....	12, 13

<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 215 F.3d 951, 956 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>United States v. Chase</i> , 340 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 164 F.3d 243, 248 (5th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>United States v. Ghane</i> , 673 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012).....	5, 8
<i>United States v. Gil</i> , 297 F.3d 93, 102–103 (2nd Cir. 2002) .....	31
<i>United States v. Glass</i> , 133 F.3d 1356, 1360 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 227 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 88 Fed. Appx. 682, 684 (5th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>United States v. Lichtenberger</i> , 786 F.3d 478, 486 (6th Cir. 2015).....	16, 17, 22
<i>United States v. Runyan</i> , 275 F.3d 449, 465 (5th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 806 F.3d 1335, 1335 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	17, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Tosti</i> , 733 F.3d 816, 816 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	19, 22
<i>Wright v. Hopper</i> , 169 F.3d 695, 703 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	31

**FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES**

<i>Dorato v. Smith</i> , 163 F. Supp. 3d 837, 852 (D. N.M. 2015).....	12
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D. Me. 2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Highsmith</i> , No. 07-80093-CR, WL 2406990, at *3 (S.D. Fl 2007).....	14
<i>United States v. Medina</i> , No. 04-1566, WL 8164228, at *1 (D. N.M. 2005).....	14

**OTHER**

3 Weinstein’s Federal Evidence § 504.02, at 504–507.....	8
56 F.R.D. 183.....	8
<i>Container</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY (2015).....	17
Fed. R. Evid. 501 .....	4, 6
U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	15
Unif. R. Evid. 504 .....	8
William J. Cuddihy, THE FOURTH AMENDMENT: ORIGINS AND ORIGINAL MEANING 603 (Oxford University Press, 2009) .....	22

**STATE SUPREME COURT CASES**

<i>Tarasoff v. Regents of Univ. of Cali.</i> , 551 P.2d 334 (1976).....	9
